### 504072473 10/28/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4119140

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
COOPER'S HAWK INTERMEDIATE HOLDING, LLC	10/28/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT			
Street Address:	901 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOOR			
Internal Address:	MAIL CODE TX1-492-14-06, MAC LEGAL			
City:	DALLAS			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	75202			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62232909
Patent Number:	7299743

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)341-7701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: LINDA A. SALERA

Address Line 1: ONE FEDERAL STREET

Address Line 2: C/O MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDA A. SALERA
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Patent Security Agreement (Cooper's Hawk -- BAML) Executed#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agreement (Cooper's Hawk -- BAML) Executed#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agreement (Cooper's Hawk -- BAML) Executed#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement (Cooper's Hawk -- BAML) Executed#page4.tif

PATENT 504072473 REEL: 040510 FRAME: 0503

NOTICE
OF
GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST
IN
PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of October 28, 2016 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

(Signature Pages follow.)

DB1/ 89550297.3

Very truly yours,

COOPER'S HAWK INTERMEDIATE

HOLDING, MLC

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_/\_/ Name: Timothy McEnery

Title: Chief Executive Officer

**REEL: 040510 FRAME: 0505** 

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:\_ Name:

Title:

Erik M. Truette Vice President

REEL: 040510 FRAME: 0506

# SCHEDULE 1

### PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Loan Party / Owner	Description of <u>II</u>	Laps	<u> ESPIO D</u>	Status	Registration Date	Expiration Date
Cooper's Hawk Intermediate Holding, LLC	Collapsible and Portable Wine Nook	Utility Patent	Application #: 62232909	Provisional Application Pending	File Date: 9/25/2015	TBD
Cooper's Hawk Intermediate Holding, LLC	Aerating Decanter With Dispensing Valve	Utility Patent	Patent #: 7,299,743	Issued and Active	Issue Date: 11/27/2007	4/12/2025

DB1/ 89550297.3

**RECORDED: 10/28/2016** 

PATENT REEL: 040510 FRAME: 0507